PUBLIC Contract Cover Modification No.: 001
SCHOOLS COMMUNITY s;; iiﬁﬁes 2. ITB/RFQ No.: 23-0166
DISTRICT 3. Contract Title: Food Service Program

Procurement Department
Fisher Building 11" Floor

DETROIT SECTION A

1. Contract No.: 24-0019

USDA Commodity Processing Agreement

3011 West Grand Blvd.
Detroit, MI 48202

4. Contract Amount: Not to Exceed USDA

commodity dollars and/or pounds allocated
to Supplier for upcoming fiscal year plus
any applicable carryover balances from the
prior fiscal year

5. Contract Term:

July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

6. Supplier Name: Land O’Lakes

City

Address: 1200 Country Road F West, MS 3015
/State/Zip:Arden Hills, MN 55112
Contact:Camille Tobin Telephone: (651) 375-6393

Email/Fax: K12specialist2landolakes.com

7. Con

History
1.

tract Modifications:

The original contract amount was not to exceed USDA commodity dollars and/or pounds allocated to
Supplier for upcoming fiscal year plus any applicable carryover balances from the prior fiscal year
for the first contract period from July 1, 2023 through June 2024.

Modification 001:

1.

2.

Renew contract through June 30, 2025 in an amount not to exceed USDA commodity dollars and/or
pounds allocated to Supplier for upcoming fiscal year plus any applicable carryover balances from

the prior fiscal year.

Amend the scope of services as found in Amendment 001.

3. All other terms and conditions remain the same. / /
~
8. Signature of Authorized Supplier 9. Sigh /t)n/'e of DPSCD:

Representative; e

WT@QU‘” 8/15/2024 { /

133/302.

Signature Date Signed 4 Signature Date Signed
Print Name: Camille Tobin Print Name: Nikolai P. Vitti, Ed.D.
Title: K-12 Business Analyst Title: Superintendent

{




AMENDMENT NO. 1

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) made as of the 1% day of July 2024 (“Effective
Date”) is to the Agreement by and between the Detroit Public Schools Community District (the
“District”) and Land O’Lakes (“Supplier”) dated on or around July 1, 2024 and any amendments
hereto (collectively, the “Original Agreement”).

STATEMENT OF AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

1. Contract shall be amended with the following: The included pricing matrix shall replace the
products pricing in Attachment A: Pricing Matrix.

2. If any provision of this Amendment is held to be void or unenforceable, the remaining
provisions are considered to be severable, and their enforceability is not affected or
impaired in any way by reason of such law or holding.

3. The terms and conditions of the Original Agreement remain in effect except as otherwise
stated herein. In the event that any provision of this Amendment conflicts with any of the
provisions set forth in the Original Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall
govern and control.

4. The Original Agreement and this Amendment constitute the entire agreement between the
parties” with respect to the subject matter hereof; superseding all prior understandings,
agreements, contracts, or arrangements between the parties, whether oral or written.

5. This Amendment is incorporated by reference in and is part of the Original Agreement. This
Amendment need not be referenced in any instrument or document at any time referring to
the Original Agreement, a reference to either the Original Agreement or the Amendment
shall be deemed a reference to the Original Agreement, as modified hereby.

6. Capitalized terms defined in the Original Agreement and used in this Amendment shall have
the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Original Agreement, unless clearly
otherwise defined in the Amendment.

7. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original and all of which together constitute one and the same document.

8. The Parties further agree that a signature transmitted via facsimile or electronic mail shall be
deemed original for all purposes hereunder.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the latest date so
written.

Signature of Authorized Supplier
Representative:

(uittes .

Print Name: Camille Tobin

Date: 8/15/2024

DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
COMMUNITY DISTRIGT

Approved By: /’/

Nikolai P. Vitti, Ed.D., Superintendent

Date: §4 ag) ! %)’!

Approved as to form by:
Office of The Generai Counsel




ciol pepIAOId JON 8uoyd || woo sayejopue|@ulqol M || uigol sjjiwe) Ag psjeleuss

SLov$ Jomnqginsia-o
SL9¥$ SRWAAY ION 0c¢g 000C sql 00°G/¥ JUNOoJ 324Is 09| gTIG-F OIS UBDLIBUIY MO[|SA 9109¥
Z29°67$ JonquIsig-o
29'6v% A4S ION 261 00ctL Sql0S°L/8 S90S 8S88YD @Ied-Ipeay SSMS Y L9y
Ly'Sv$ 0nquisig-o
L Gv$ [ATAS ION ¢6l 00°¢CL sql 0S8°L/8 $80IIS 9599D @ded-Ipesy oer taddad 8€CY Y
9Lv.L$ Jonginsia-o
9L¥v.$ L£°81$ ION 08 000¢ sq1 00°6/9 UlBld S|OYM Yim 8a.ajuz 8sesyy pue luoledely c6eey
62 79% Joinqgrsia-o
621¥9% SLecLg ION 08 00°0¢ Sq1 00°9/9 88J]Uug 8883y pue [UOIedBN 4y 1% 1A% %
0t°29% Joinqguisig-o
0¥°£9% SLels ION 08 00°0¢ $qi 00°G/9 UlBl9) SJOUM YW 88113 8888 pUE [UOIBDEN 4 L2V
16°89% Joingusig-o
16°89¢ LOvL$ ION 08 00°0¢ $41 00°G/9 urels sjoufA Yim 88Uz 888D pue IUOIEJBN 4 ‘S 12XA%Y
€6°659% Joingmsia-o
£5°66% L0°Zv$ ION 0z¢ 00°0¢ $Q1 00°S/¥ 9899YQ Jeppayd PN Peppalys 6YVLLY
. v9% Joinqguisia-o
vL¥5$ L0°Cv$ ION 0cg 00°0¢ $q1 00°G/¥ 9588YQ ej|olezzOp psppaiys 869L¥
€e18% JoinguIsia-o
ce’lgg 22°81% ION OtL §2°9¢ Z0 00'¢/0vL sdng dig 8s89YQ yy feppayD slewnn L166¢€
asen/adld JAld m:o:o_o Fwm:_iww L IM I8N 9ZIQ Mord jonpouid J3quInN
YN HQO papwuqgng MeN  snjeis Anunpioddo BUO0Z SWil} [BAUSD DY) Ul UMOYS S1e sanjeA swiy/a1ed
ajeq uado umowun  odAy piemy Nd 65°€0 ¥202/LL/L0 UQ pajelsusy
sulpes uoissiwuqgng Joinquisig pouylsiy Juswdiysg 60¥6Z Jequinp jioday
§202/0¢/90 - ¥202/51/180 Polied plemy 9910-¢2 4dequny Anunyioddo LIS AJUNWWOD S|00YoS Jljgnd Holieg 104 pajelausy
€6.£Z-N
8028% IN NoaeQ 866C-9Z1GS NN ‘SIIH uspay
“OAY UBLIBA M 100Z N "9AY uojbuixa LoOY

321ANISTA0L

10181 AHUNWIWO D) SJO0YIS 21jgnd Hoaa( saw1Q) G



cioc¢ papIAGid 10N 8uold || wod seyejopuei@uiqo] M || uiqol sjjiwe) Ag pajeisuss

‘9014d |elolawoo

83U} 1 P82I0AUL 94 PINOYS |00Yds 9y} ‘pajeidep si eaueleq AJIpoOWLLIOD BY} 8oUQ "saxeT O pue U soueleq AJpowoD B sABY JBY) S|JO0YDS 40} SNjBA MUY SSBd oyl 10} 1onpep o} sjqibije
Ajuo i€ s10NqUISIQ ++ "IOlkd ISVO L3N U} 1€ ALLIE 0} BNJEA Nl | SSed OU) 19BqNS 85E8Id “T0Id SSOMO Ul SI papinoid Buiid 8210AU 1O 18N SUL +» ONIORIA JOIOANI 440 L3N
‘suonipuod 1axsew uodn peseq Buionud isnfpe o} Jybu oy} seAlssal sexeT,0 pue ‘peynuspl se

ponad J0E)UCD PIq BU} Jo UONEIND Y} Joj UoHEIYHOU Aep-Og Uim aBuEyd 0} J0elqNs SI LOISSILUGNS PIq SIY) Uo payiuep! sjonpoid Z4-3 |8 1o} Buiowd s8)e1,0 pueT «» ONIORd TVIDHINNOD

‘uonngusipal ybnouayy Buiseyoind yim pejeoosse sebleys [euonippe

Aue ssinquuia. jou fim saxeT,0 pueT “eoud piq ey) pue jsi| eold SO)ET,O PUET USBMIB] SoUBISHIP BUj} PSIXS JOU ISNW 3OB( [iq JO JUNOWY “(SJojnqLisipal YBnoiy] pamojje aq || suojonpap
OU) %9BQ Jjig B JO WO} BY} Ul PSIIUGNS ©7 JSNLW JUBLSSINGUWIe] 10} sjsenbey "SIoINgUIsIpe. yBnoJyy seseyoind uo Buiolid piq Jouoy |Im sexeT,O pueT - ‘ejonb/piq jeAlloR 0] pJeme Jo Ajjou
1SN - “810Nb/piq uo pajess Jojelado sy; 0} Ajuo seidde Budiy » “swielboid Joyjo Aue yim pruesAd 1ou op sejonby/spig « "swiey uszod woJy Ajereledas 8010AU| pue diys swall 18j00d pue AiQ

- (luswidiys/iepio sed | ON) @otoaul Jad spunod 0QQ‘G S s|00yos diys-10aIp Joj Aronifeq wnwiuyy « ~(Guawdiys/iepio Jod | ON) 891oaul Jed spunod goo*s S1 SI0INGLISIP 10} boz_m,m WINUHUIA

SUORIPUOD) % SWLS |

ase) 4od Junoosiqg AJPOWLLOD O} [BIDIBUIOD.
10INQUISI - [BI0ISUILIOD HIOINGLISI-D ‘9210AU} O 18N HION :suondo,

ese) Jod,
129¢e$ Jomnqsig-o
L2°9¢c$ 60°22% ION 891 05701 20 00°1/891 as99yD buiyg ejjeezzop oI €0/6S
09°6e$ Joinquisig-o
09°65¢$ 60°Cc$ ION 891 0501 Z0 00°L/891 9s99UD Bug ejesezzop 10L6S
VAL lonquIsig-o
SLLYS LA ION 0c¢ 0002 $q1 00°G/Y JUNOD 8MIs 091 TIG-¥ 9MS uBdUBWY SUYA 2097
asen/a9lid JAld zuondo | sbuinieg WM 38N 2zIS yoed jonpo.d 1squiny

I01Au35a00

101181 AjUNWIWO D) S|ooyds dljand 1osaq 1) aut



Land OQ’Lakes,

inc.

4001 LEXINGTON AVE. N., ARDEN HILLS, MINNESOTA

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 64101, St. Paul, MN 55164-0101

Telephone: (651) 481-2222

July 10, 2024

Dear Land O’Lakes Valued Customer,

Dairy Foods

Due to changing market conditions since the last contract renewal, Land O’Lakes will be implementing a
price increase for Detroit Public Schools that is reflective of today’s market conditions.

Over the last 12 months (May 2023 — May 2024) the Consumer Price Index: Meals Away from Home has

increased +4.0%.

Table A. Percent changes in CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U.S. city average

Seasonally adjusted changes from preceding month

Nov.
2023

Dec.
2023

Jan.
2024

Feb.
2024

Mar.
2024

Apr.
2024

May
2024

Un-
adjusted
12-mos.
ended
May 2024

All items

Food
Food at home

Food away from home(1)

0.2

0.2

0.0
0.4

0.2
0.2
0.1
0.3

0.3

04’

0.4

Q5

0.4
0.0

0.0
0.1

0.4
0.1
00
0.3

0.3;

0.0

0.2

0.3

0.0

0.1

2.0

0.4

2.1
1.0
40

Reflective of conditions observed in the general producer and manufacturing marketplace and at Land
O’Lakes, an average price increase of 2.3% (varies by item) is to be implemented effective August 15th,

2024.
Sincerely,
Camille Tobin

K-12 Business Analyst.
Land O’Lakes



